[No. 8, A.]

[Published April 4, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 147.

AN ACT to authorize justices elected in the several wards of Madison, Mineral Point and Stoughton to keep an office and to perform the duties in any part of said cities.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May hold office in city.

SECTION 1. The justices of the peace elected in the several wards of the cities of Madison, Mineral Point and Stoughton, may keep their offices and perform all the duties pertaining thereto, in any part of their respective cities, as fully as they now do in the wards in which they were respectively elected.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 27, 1885.

[No. 281, A.]

[Published April 8, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 148.

AN ACT to a mend the charter of the city of Kewaunee.

(See Vol. 2.)

[No. 584, A.]

[Published April 10, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 149.

AN ACT to amend section 695, of chapter 36, of the revised statutes of 1878, relating to compensation of members of county board.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 695, of the revised statutes, is hereby amended by striking out the word,

"two," where it appears in the third line of said Relating to section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word, of county three," so that said section, when so amended, board. shall read as follows: Each member of the county board, shall be allowed and paid by the county, a compensation for his services and expenses in attending the meeting of the board, at the rate of three dollars per day, for the time he shall actually attend, and six cents for each mile traveled in going to and returning from the place of meeting; but no per diem allowance shall be made for any time occupied in traveling, where mileage is allowed therefor; and no supervisor shall be allowed to draw pay for more than fifteen days' attendance on the county board in any one year, except for services as a member of a committee, as provided in section 668; provided, that in counties where the population exceeds fifteen thousand, the county board may sit and receive pay for not exceeding twenty days in each year.

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 27, 1885.

[No. 461, A]

[Published April 4, 1885.]

## CHAPTER 150.

AN ACT to prescribe certain duties of State Treasurer.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

It shall hereafter be the duty of the Duties of state Section 1. state treasurer, between the tenth day of October scribed. and the succeeding first day of November of each and every year, to furnish to the county clerks of the several counties in this state, a full and complete statement of all moneys paid during the next preceding year, by said state treasurer, into the treasury of his (said clerk's) respective county, which statement such clerk shall record at length, and file in his office.

This act shall take effect and be in Section 2. force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 27, 1885.